
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, JULY 17, 2023 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of July 3, 2023 and 
 Special Council and Executive Session Meeting Minutes of June 
 26, 2023 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $1,681,593.94 payroll in the amount of $1,017,687.44. 
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10. REPORTS   
 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report May 2023  
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – May 2023 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTION FROM MASTER SEWER 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to purchase one (1) new 2022 Ford F150 Pick-up  
   in the amount of $44,793.00 and one (1) new 2022 F350  
   with snowplow in the amount of $78,508.00 from Morrow  
   Brothers Ford using the State Purchasing Bid Program 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE  
 COMMISSIONERS 
 

11-B(1). Motion to approve Sgt. Kim Fulkerson for promotion to  
  Lieutenant effective July 18, 2023 at 12:01am 
 
11-B(2). Motion to approve M.Sgt Shane Brown for promotion to  
  Lieutenant effective July 27, 2023 at 12:01am 
 
11-B(3). Motion to approve Detective Clayton Green for promotion 
  to Sergeant effective July 18, 2023 at 12:01am 
 
11-B(4). Motion to approve Detective Aaron Spargur for   
  promotion to Sergeant effective July 18, 2023 at  
  12:01am 

 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 
  

11-C(1). Motion to approve a contract with Brite Space Studio, P.C. in the 
  amount of $20,000 for the design of exterior modifications to the 
  Koerner House Museum (Reconstruction of side porch and ADA  
  access) (DCEO Grant) 
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11-C(2). Motion to extend the Special Use Permit for a liquor license in RE 
  Case# 60-OCT21 Jasmine Brooks located at 8201-8205 West  
  Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) until December 31, 2023 

 
11-C(3). Motion to extend the Special Use Permit for a liquor license and 
  outdoor dining in RE Case# 05-JAN22 G Level and Square  
  (DBA: The Harp Pub) located at 1112 West Main Street (08-21.0-
  332-003 & 08-21.0-332-004) until December 31, 2023 
 

     11-C(4). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and utilize the  
  Sourcewell Contract to purchase 1 HP75 heavy duty aerial  
  ladder fire truck from Banner Fire Equipment, Inc for   
  $1,143,776.00 contingent upon City attorney review of purchase  
  contract and subsequent acquisition and approval of financing   
 
      11-C(5). Motion to approve a Facility Use Agreement with Little Knights  
  Football Club for use of Jaycees Park (750 West “H” Street),  
  through June 30, 2024 
 
      11-C(6). Motion to approve a Facility Use Agreement with Belleville  
  Citizen’s Park Committee, Inc. for use of Citizen’s Park (341  
  Citizen’s Park Drive) through December 31, 2026 
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

11-D(1). Farm Fresh: Site Plan approval for the construction of an  
  approximate 900 square foot addition to the rear of the existing  
  2,400 square foot building at the property commonly known as  
  1805 North Belt West. The lot is approximately 13,939 square  
  feet and located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district.  
  (Parcel:08-08.0-415-007) Ward 3 Planning Commission  
  recommended Approval, with a vote of 7-0. 
 
11-D(2). Ashland Storage Centers East: Site Plan approval for the  
  construction of an approximate 3700 square foot Boat & RV  
  Storage building at the existing Ashland Storage facility at the  
  property commonly known as 653 Carlyle Avenue. The lot is  
  approximately 179,902 square feet and houses two separate  
  buildings that total approximately 53,000 square feet. The lot is  
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  located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. (Parcel:08- 
  23.0-305-020) Ward 7 Planning Commission recommended  
  Approval, with the stipulations that Chairman Kurtz’ comments  
  are considered and said site plans will be subject to departmental  
  administrative review and approval with a vote of 7-0. 

 
11-E. MOTIONS FROM STREETS & GRADES 
  
 11-E(1). Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC, in the 
      amount of  $105,505.00 for the completion of plans for  
      Freeburg Avenue Roundabout by updating plans, updating  
      easements, refile for expired permits, and design lighting as  
      required by IDOT (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
 11-E(2). Motion to approve an agreement with TWM in the amount of  
      $67,300.00 for additional street repairs to be added to the  
      Lincolnshire contract (East Adams from Forest Avenue to  
          Portland Avenue; East Grant from Wabash to Portland   
     Avenue; Wabash from East Grant to McClintock; South  
     Douglas from Olive to McKinley; South Douglas from Prairie  
     to McClintock; Grand Avenue from East Main to North  
     Douglas (ARPA Funds) 
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. BELLEVILLE MAIN STREET MARATHON BANNERS 
 Request from Belleville Main Street Marathon to place 10 streetlight  
 banners September 16, 2023 through October 2, 2023 along Main 
 Street 
 
12-B. MOVIE IN THE PARK – 07/24/2023 
 Request from Your Faithful Hands to host Movie in the Park, Monday,  
 July 24, 2023, 7:00pm to 10:30pm. Use of Hough Park, electric and  
 restrooms. 
 
12-C. LEXI’S CUSTOMER APPRECIATION DAY – 08/26/2023 
 Request from Lexi’s BFF to host Customer Appreciation Day, 
 Saturday, August 26, 2023, 8:00am to 1:00am (08/27/2023). Street 
 Closure: Closure of two parking stalls adjacent to 126 East Main Street 
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 bump out. Additional City services: barricades and “No Parking” 
 signage. 
 
12-D. NPHC COOKOUT – 08/19/2023 
 Request from Kappa Alpha PSI Fraternity to host the NPHC Cookout,  
 Saturday, August 19, 2023, 11:00am to 7:00pm at Gass Park (110  
 North 10th Street). Additional City services: picnic tables and trash 
 toters. 
 
12-E. BLESSED SACRAMENT PARISH PICNIC – 08/19/2023 
 Request from Blessed Sacrament to host their Parish Picnic, Saturday, 
 August 19, 2023, 4:00pm to 11:59pm. Additional City services: 
 barricades and picnic tables. 
 
12-F. FINGERPRINTING/BACKGROUND CHECKS – 08/05/2023 
 Request from BrightPoint to host a fingerprinting/background check  
 event for families, Saturday, August 5, 2023, 10:00am to 2:00pm. Use  
 of City parking lot spaces at building (120 East “A” Street). Additional 
 City services: barricades. 
 
12-G. WESTHAVEN ESTATES BLOCK PARTY – 08/05/2023 
 Request from Octavia Wade to host a Westhaven Estates Block Party,  
 Saturday, August 5, 2023, 10:30am to 2:30pm. Street closure: end of  
 Rose Marie Drive and Classen, 10:00am to 3:00pm. Additional City  
 services: trash toters and picnic tables 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9176-2023 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #60-OCT21 – Jasmine Brooks 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 9177-2023 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE CASE #05-JAN22 – G Level and Square 
 (DBA the Harp Pub) 
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16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $229,150.67. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the 
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), and personnel, litigation, 
 workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of property, (5 
 ILCS 120/2(c)). 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
Monday, July 3, 2023 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Schneider, Alderperson 
Randle, Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Schaefer, Alderperson Stiehl, 
Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff. 
 
Excused: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Ferguson, 
Alderperson Ovian, and Alderperson Rothweiler. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; City 
Attorney, Garrett Hoerner; Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Interim Deputy Fire Chief, Jason Rumpf; 
Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Eric Walls; 
City Engineer, Sal Elkott; Director of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Economic 
Development, Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Communications & PR, Kathy Kaiser; 
Assistant Director of Public Works, Craig Maue. 
 
Excused: Fire Chief, Lloyd Stinson; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason 
Poole; Director of Human Resources, William Clay; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
None. 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

 
Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “Citizenship” meaning doing your share to 
make your community better and being a good neighbor. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Dintelman to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
recommendation to appointment Susan Sarfaty to serve the remainder of a 2-year term expiring in 
October 2024 on the Human Relations Commission 
 
Motion to appoint Michael Dill to Serve a 1-year term on the Historic Preservation Commission 
 
Motion to appoint Barbara Swanter to serve a 1-year term on the Historic Preservation Commission 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Randle, Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes and Executive Minutes of June 20, 2023. 
 
All members present voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve claims and  
disbursements in the amount of $1,586,468.27 and payroll in the amount of $1,015,692.44. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Schneider. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

STREETS & GRADES 
 
Alderperson Randle made the following motions second by Alderperson Dintelman: 
 
Motion to approve Hank’s Excavating and Landscaping as  lowest responsible bidder in the amount 
of $820,505.00 for Bellevue Park Improvements (TIF 3 and MEPRD funds) 
 
Motion to waive the formal bidding procedure and utilize Sourcewell Purchasing to purchase one (1) 
new 2024 TYMCO Model 500x street sweeper from TYMCO, Inc  in the amount of $340,525.00; 
includes trade in of one (1) 2008 TYMCO Model 500x street sweeper (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
Motion to approve an agreement with Oates Associates in the amount of $280,000.00 for road 
improvements to West Main from 28th Street to 44th Street (TIF 3 Funds) 
 
Motion to approve Lochmueller Group in the amount of $112,261.36 for the Construction Inspection 
of Lebanon Avenue from High Street to IL 161 (TIF 3 Funds) 
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Motion to approve an agreement with TWM in the amount of $18,700.00 for pavement patching and 
curb repairs for the following roads in Lincolnshire Subdivision: Vicksburg Dr, Dovershire Dr, 
Saratoga Dr, parts of Denvershire, Fort Henry Rd, Vicksburg Dr, Seven Pines Rd, and Manassas 
Court (ARPA Funds) 
 
Mayor Gregory: Exactly how far with the construction inspection, is that just one project? 
 
City Engineer Elkott: Yes, this is where Lebanon Avenue project that has been designed, been bid 
and we need a construction inspection consultant for it, and this is it. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Then they will be doing the inspections. 
 
City Engineer Elkott: Of course. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Because I know in some things with IDOT, there is a cap on how much you can 
pay for inspections, I think it is $40,000. 
 
City Engineer Elkott: I am not sure if this relates to this project because there again, this is the 
traffic inspection for the Lebanon Avenue project. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Schneider, Randle. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Randle to approve the following: 
 
Motion to amend the effective date for the promotion of Captain Jason Rumpf to Battalion Chief to 
June 6, 2023 at 12:00am 
 
Motion to amend the effective date for the promotion of Engineer Mike Minor to Captain to June 6, 
2023 at 12:00am 
 
Motion to amend the effective date for the promotion of Firefighter Kyle Biermann to Engineer to 
June 6, 2023 at 12:00am 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: Is this the right date, June 6th? 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer:  Correct, we originally approved it for June 12th, and it should have been 
June 6th, it got amended at the Fire and Police Commissioners meeting. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, 
Schneider, Randle, Anthony. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
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Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to amend a Resolution for 
Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code with Kinney Contractors Inc, as approved by IDOT 
for an additional amount of $330,000.00 to fund unforeseen repair work required at Allsup Place. 

Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Schneider, 
Randle, Anthony, Dintelman. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the following 
request: 
 
22-JUN23 - DANIEL GULA: Request for a Use Variance  to establish a mixed-use 
residential/commercial development at 110 West B Street (08-21.0-430-013) located in a “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.247, 162.248, 162.570) 
Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended Approval, with a vote of 4-0. 

 
23-JUN23 - GRIDER AUTO SALES, LLC: Request for  a Special Use Permit to establish and 
operate a “Used Motor Vehicle Sales” dealership at 5501 North Belt West  (08-07.0-307-014,015) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248, 
162.515) Ward 8. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended Approval, with a vote of 4-0. 
 
24-JUN23 - CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendments 
of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.248 
“Special Uses”. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended Approval, with a vote of 4-0. 
 
25-JUN23 - BLOUNTS & MOORE HOLDINGS, LLC:  Request for a Special Use Permit to 
establish and operate a “Adult-Use Cannabis Craft Grower Organization” at 7300  Twin Pyramid 
Parkway (07-13.0-107-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable sections of 
the City and Zoning Code: 123.006, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 8. Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended Approval, with a vote of 4-0. 

 
19-APR23 - CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendments 
of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.006 
“Definitions” and Sections 162.248 and 162.278 “Special Uses” and further amending the 
“Supplementary Regulations For Specific Uses” provisions by adding section 162.401 “Event 
Centers”. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended Approval, with a vote of 4-0. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve the following 
request: 
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VACATION BIBLE SCHOOL – 07/21/2023  
Request from Redeeming Love of Christ Church to host their Vacation Bible School, Friday, July 21, 
2023, 6:00pm to 9:30pm. No street closures. Event to be held on private parking lot of 621 South Belt  
West #617. Additional City services: picnic tables and trash toters 
 
LABOR DAY PICNIC – 09/04/2023 
Request from SW IL Central Labor Council to host Labor Day Picnic, Monday, September 4, 2023, 
10:00am to 4:00pm, Hough Park. Additional City services: Police Personnel, trash toters, picnic 
tables,  electric and signage. 
 
LABOR DAY PARADE – 09/04/2023 
Request from SW IL Central Labor Council to host Labor Day Parade, Monday, September 4, 2023, 
10:00am to 11:30am. Street closure request: South 1st Street from West Washington (south side) to 
West Monroe (north side) and South 2nd Street from West Washington (south side) to West Monroe 
(north side) (includes cross streets in between), 8:00am to 11:00am. Parade route rolling closure 
10:00am to 11:30am. Additional City services: Public Works and Police Personnel, clean-up and 
barricades. Detour route if required: east on Washington, north on High Street, west on “A” Street to 
North Illinois. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

Alderperson Stiehl made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to read Resolutions 3485 and 3486 
by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3485 
A Supplemental Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code – Allsup Place 
(Additional Funding $330,000.00) 
 
RESOLUTION 3486 
A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for the Labor Day Parade – 
Monday, September 4, 2023 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the Resolutions as 
read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Schneider, Randle, 
Anthony, Dintelman, Schaefer. (10) 
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Motion carries. 
ORDINANCES 

 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to read Ordinances 9170, 
9171, 9172, 9173, 9174 and 9175 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9170-2023 
An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property (2008 TYMCO Model 500x Street 
Sweeper – Public Works) 
 
ORDINANCE 9171-2023 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #22-JUN23-Daniel Gula 
 
ORDINANCE 9172-2023 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #23-JUN23-Grider Auto  Sales, LLC 
 
ORDINANCE 9173-2023 
An Ordinance Amending Title XV (Land Usage), Section 162.248 (Special Uses) of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended 
 
ORDINANCE 9174-2023 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #25-JUN23-Blounts &  Moore Holdings, LLC 
 
ORDINANCE 9175-2023 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #19-APR23-City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the Ordinances as 
read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Schneider, Randle, Anthony, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
Alderperson Elmore: At our last meeting during Public Participation, we had a church come in from 
Lincoln Street, with drainage issues from a neighboring property. 
 
Mayor Gregory: I believe that Sal has already been in contact with them immediately. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
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Alderperson Dintelman made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to pay the Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $1,907.50. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Schneider, Randle, Anthony, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore. (10) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to adjourn at 7:18 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



 
 

Page 1 of 3 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
Monday, June 26, 2023 – 5:30 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson  
Schneider, Alderperson Duco arrived 5:32 p.m., Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson 
Ferguson, Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Schaefer,  
Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson Rothweiler, Alderperson Sullivan,  
 
Excused: Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Osthoff. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Attorney, Garrett Hoerner; Police Chief, 
Matt Eiskant. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
None. 

REPORTS 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve Intergovernmental 
Agreement with St. Clair County concerning BelleClair Fairgrounds Property. 
 
Alderperson Randle: I do have a couple of questions for the City Attorney, just for clarification 
purposes here at exhibit A, the Intergovernmental Agreement that we did back in December. The 
second sentence there says either party may terminate this Intergovernmental Agreement with or 
without cause upon six months written notice to the other party. Has that been satisfied? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: No, that was waived in this agreement because the agency of it is that the 
funding is available to the County now for the contemplated improvements and they want to engage 
the Public Building Commission by waiving the Intergovernmental Agreement to handle those 
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improvements. That is why it is expressly waived that notice prevision in this Intergovernmental 
Agreement that is before you.  
 
Alderperson Randle: The second point is, I would like to know what the impact is to the City from a 
revenue standpoint, if there is any. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: There is no impact to the City from a revenue standpoint because the City 
has one share by way of the Intergovernmental Agreement. The County paid for the entire property, 
the City did not contribute to the purchase of the shares of BelleClair Fairgrounds Park, Inc. 
 
Alderperson Randle: I guess to be specific, okay, events that take place there, the City will still be 
entitled to Sales Tax Revenue? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: Oh certainly, yes, it is still within the City of Belleville, so it is still subject 
to your Sales Tax.  
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: Garrett, you said financial impact, they will no longer pay property taxes, 
is that correct? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: That is correct. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler: Do we know what the property taxes are on the property? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: I think they were approximately $60,000.00. 
 
Mayor Gregory: Even if we kept it as it was, we still wouldn’t have collected property taxes on it. 
(Inaudible) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, 
Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Sullivan. 
 
Motion carries.  

EXECUTIE SESSION 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to go into executive session to 
discuss pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and workers’ compensation) (5 
ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to adjourn at 5:47 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
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Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 













































 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,641,300.78
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     45,471.37
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            19,788.87
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,052,932.19
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,465.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,036,373.35
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,533.11
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,834.69                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,585,647.16
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  6,585,647.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    297,018.40
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                             10,988.44
          LIQUOR LICENSE                               1,980.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             6,050.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                             125,127.51
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     10,862.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           3,350.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                       1,450.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,362.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   180.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            7,590.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,000.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,220.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           1,920.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         4,005.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                582.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                         1,020,038.51
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            343,139.78
          SALES TAX                                  702,590.55
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  22.63
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      40,921.58
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              1,183.79
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,127.76
          LOCAL USE TAX                              125,360.97
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,113.50
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        222,030.65
          GAMING FEES                                 54,274.20
          HUNTER ACT                                   4,948.70
          COURT FINES                                  2,523.96
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       78.37
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                    74.10
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     2,500.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         100.00
          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                10.00
          PARKING FINES                                  650.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     309,101.78
          TRASH TOTES                                    900.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,200.00
          LIEN FEES                                      165.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,462.48
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        1,051.55
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         454.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             20,389.97
          RENTAL INCOME                                1,901.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                         1,945.46
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                5,100.17
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    21,091.10
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          20.00
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        134.90
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                      1,738.82
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,296.60
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,600.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,411,927.23



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,411,927.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,997,574.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     33,534.45
          SALARIES - PART TIME                            93.75
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,152.35
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   23,874.62
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                          93.60-
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               1,747.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,637.60
          TELEPHONE                                    9,276.57
          UTILITIES                                   40,773.72
          STREET LIGHTING                             29,471.45
          FEES & PERMITS                                 297.75
          RENTALS                                        896.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,211.40
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,302.97
          EQUIPMENT                                  140,573.96
          DISASTER EXPENSES                           37,012.50
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                      162,549.75
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    568,360.85
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         1,861.28
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         80,918.64
          PAGER PAY                                      300.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          84,422.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,529.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              13,980.28
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,445.20
          TELEPHONE                                    3,178.40
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               4,925.21
          TRAINING                                    10,371.00
          RENTALS                                    296,498.94
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                502.35
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,630.42
          RANGE SUPPLIES                              19,015.50
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         16,270.68
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,475.04
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      8,912.96
          METER DIVISION                                  48.00
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         456,704.30
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         72,891.34
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          54,428.62
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,501.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               4,752.97
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 47,241.25
          TELEPHONE                                    1,508.07
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,686.67
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             1,250.00
          RENTALS                                        292.60
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        10.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 103.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,737.34
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            321.54
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,344.27
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,355.08
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                          289.40
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          87,040.24
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,093.25
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,495.83
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            19,737.53
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       5,874.00
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,954.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               4,296.62
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                3,850.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    519.31



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      183.71
          DUES                                           300.00
          RENTALS                                        248.25
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,655.38
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                751.82
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               4,013.71
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                2,002.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             2,347.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,584.50
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,910.40
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          32,995.62
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,513.25
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            196.75
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,027.73
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 114.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    308.60
          TELEPHONE                                      591.29
          TRAINING                                       180.00
          UTILITIES                                   12,676.35
          RENTALS                                        497.42
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       383.74
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        335.72
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               1,559.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 2,793.03
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,028.52
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,880.31
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,780.00
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,255.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,107.03
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,487.78
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       6,254.00
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,901.60
          TELEPHONE                                       78.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               322.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 328.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             355.40
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          69,577.64
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,225.93
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,096.97
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       1,630.00
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 250.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              10,726.10
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,089.30
          TELEPHONE                                      197.42
          LANDFILL FEES                               66,056.93
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,035.92
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,881.29
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         17,284.34
          PRINCIPAL                                   97,990.63
          INTEREST                                     1,815.51
          EQUIPMENT                                   11,665.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,341.81
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               6.95
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          50,480.15
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,396.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,662.55
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             400.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 190.00
          POSTAGE                                      3,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      734.47
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 356.18
          RENTAL                                         327.93
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                134.35



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              40.97
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,071.40
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,005.21
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,951.51
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 21,827.99
          TELEPHONE                                       41.99
          PUBLISHING                                     254.56
          RENTAL                                         570.21
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                777.78
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              32.81
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,807.55
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,970.78
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,577.06
          TELEPHONE                                       43.45
          DUES                                           150.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  40.00
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,266.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,797.79
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             200.00
          DUES                                           100.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                180.02
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,714.39
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             846.40
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                680.00
          TELEPHONE                                       51.99
          PUBLISHING                                     246.00
          RENTALS                                        217.59
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,331.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,424.28
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             300.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,242.40
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 90.33
          EQUIPMENT                                      143.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,928.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,478.15
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             180.00
          DUES                                           100.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          32,803.72
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         2,154.71
          PAGER PAY                                      912.56
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,260.82
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           2,100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,783.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 3,567.65
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   3,955.77
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREET                   281.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - CEMETERY                 629.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                1,072.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                 29.97
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  25.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    267.00
          TELEPHONE                                      314.88
          RENTAL                                          24.86
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            978.79
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            374.98
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,168.54
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,282.11
          UNIFORM EXPENSE                                100.00
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          8,162.50
          TELEPHONE                                       46.99
          RENTALS                                        166.01



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                115.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             67.55                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,150,572.73
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,150,572.73     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $  1,000,000.00-
          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                        30,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,030,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $  1,030,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,006,236.57
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     45,471.37
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           111,008.42
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 556,223.97
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,473.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,036,373.35
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   65,013.28
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 270,253.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,817,001.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  5,817,001.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 4,098.04
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              25,767.73
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               194.27
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,113.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.02
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,410.04                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,517.01
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     65,517.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         10.66
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                72.39                                                  ______________
                                                $         83.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         83.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     65,600.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,108.70
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              25,833.16
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               194.60
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,120.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.02
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,410.04                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,600.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     65,600.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               441,155.37
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,071.31
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,103.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 281,704.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   25,399.54
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  26,115.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    824,249.24
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    824,249.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     41,718.66
          BOOK FINES                                     114.45
          BOOK SALE                                       29.94
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,008.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         966.09
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            2,710.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,280.81
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                194.90
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           600.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,622.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     48,622.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    872,872.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     62,311.54
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,878.55
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          16,873.21
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,675.54
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,720.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              15,002.10
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     22,821.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    114.88
          POSTAGE                                        634.25
          TELEPHONE                                    7,323.82
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             1,152.00
          UTILITIES                                    2,190.95
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             697.07
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,869.14
          BOOKS                                       15,518.32
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                        366.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    169,149.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    169,149.52     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    200,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    200,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    200,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    320,033.34
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,137.57
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,145.75
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  82,191.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   25,399.54
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  26,115.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    503,722.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    503,722.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   573.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        573.50
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $        573.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         74.07                                                  ______________
                                                $         74.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         74.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        647.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          AFLAC PRE-TAX                         $         14.56                                                  ______________
                                                $         14.56
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $         14.56       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        662.13                                                  ______________
                                                $        662.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $        662.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               416,937.10
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           364,170.57
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 261,741.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  253,995.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 279,648.79                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,576,993.03
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,576,993.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $     39,343.55
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          1,335.30
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,899.78
          RENTAL INCOME                                4,955.00
          DONATIONS                                    5,218.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,751.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     53,751.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,630,744.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     11,973.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,278.50
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              225.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,659.69
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        6.40
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,811.33
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,255.56
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             200.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,110.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 13,061.57
          TELEPHONE                                      617.56
          UTILITIES                                    1,513.96
          RENTAL                                       1,888.96
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                520.16
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,208.38
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           1,890.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,221.03
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     54,221.03     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    250,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    250,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    250,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    164,290.57
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           364,789.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 263,299.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  253,995.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 279,648.79                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,326,523.83                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  1,326,523.83     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               632,031.20
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 407,909.62
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,239,259.91
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,239,259.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      6,030.06                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,030.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,030.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,245,289.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     56,989.40
          I.M.R.F.                                    30,111.80                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,101.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     87,101.20     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    350,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    350,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    198,531.65
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 410,338.03
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    808,188.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    808,188.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                       284,338.56
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    342,996.38
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 517,064.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,144,399.72
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,144,399.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      8,158.11
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  32,899.33
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,650.29                                                  ______________
                                                $     43,707.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     43,707.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,188,107.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,340.56
          INSURANCE                                    1,627.04
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        638.05
          IMRF                                           400.84
          TELEPHONE                                       50.31
          RENTAL                                         180.02
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,360.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 37.60
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           400.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           5,797.29                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,831.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     19,831.71     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    500,000.00-
          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                           6,897.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    506,897.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    506,897.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    290,560.21
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    152,461.49
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 218,357.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    661,378.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    661,378.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               703,247.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,336,070.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              509,093.34
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,146,368.12
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  4,146,368.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    150,653.11
          INTEREST INCOME                             14,326.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    164,979.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    164,979.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,311,347.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,547.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               8,197.58
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             1,861.46
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              26,937.89
          STREETS                                    242,832.92
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          12,359.63                                                  ______________
                                                $    293,736.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    293,736.98     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $  1,500,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,500,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $  1,500,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    569,512.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 841,047.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              509,093.34
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,517,610.46                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  2,517,610.46     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,341.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,341.91
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $      3,341.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.75                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      3,348.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $         48.79                                                  ______________
                                                $         48.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         48.79     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,299.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,299.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $      3,299.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               117,639.58
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      1,506.17
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 317,207.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    436,353.12
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    436,353.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,284.13
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              76,380.58                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,664.71
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     78,664.71     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    515,017.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     76,591.61                                                  ______________
                                                $     76,591.61
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     76,591.61     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    117,740.64
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      1,589.77
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 319,095.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    438,426.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    438,426.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                13,599.79
          INVESTMENTS                                197,069.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,668.84
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    210,668.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         29.08
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,009.04-                                                  ______________
                                                $        979.96-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        979.96-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    209,688.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,627.51
          INVESTMENTS                                196,061.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,688.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    209,688.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                10,378.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,551,080.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,561,458.99
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  6,561,458.99     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     18,185.21                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,185.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,185.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  6,579,644.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $  3,500,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,500,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $  3,500,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,399.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,069,244.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,079,644.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  3,079,644.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               101,180.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    101,180.49
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    101,180.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        146.58
          RENTAL INCOME                              116,235.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              75,410.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    191,792.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    191,792.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    292,972.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      5,615.89
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             986.42-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        429.61
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING               104,216.59
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,748.98
          UTILITIES                                   34,471.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    145,495.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    145,495.86     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     30,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     30,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,476.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    177,476.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    177,476.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                             2,073,492.71
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           150,603.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 481,872.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              509,093.34
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  405,283.36
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 194,230.79                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,014,349.53
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  4,014,349.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    881,810.24
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,981.35
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        32,249.35
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             14,747.03-
          LIEN FEES                                      234.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              6,840.38
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                        13,407.88                                                  ______________
                                                $    952,776.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    952,776.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,967,125.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $         17.02
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,946,060.23
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,642.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,469.20
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,068.09
          I.M.R.F.                                       447.39
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             320.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,595.36
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,139.95
          POSTAGE                                      5,083.55
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       178.86
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      28,897.53
          RENTAL                                          34.36
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,057.19
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            792.60
          PAGER PAY                                      467.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,814.47
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,791.45
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,416.11
          UNIFORM EXPENSE                                100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             12,379.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               9,351.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                19,563.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  26,783.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,521.35
          TELEPHONE                                      173.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                    67.13
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             606.13
          SMALL TOOLS                                    313.48
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,033.55
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              600.00
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          98,049.44
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,061.50
          PAGER PAY                                    1,257.56
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          21,238.41
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,678.19
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,179.89



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               5,873.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             10,671.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  45.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                    571.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   1,660.79
          TELEPHONE                                    2,022.40
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 376.90
          UTILITIES                                   68,621.52
          RENTAL                                         159.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  592.03
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  70.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   296.33
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                309.17
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             288.87
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            163.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,983.29
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           10,093.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,352,052.10
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,352,052.10     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    300,000.00-
          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                        158,815.28
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    2,713.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    138,471.47-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    138,471.47-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    834,406.79
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           150,859.58
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 182,955.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              509,093.34
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  405,283.36
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 194,230.79                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,476,602.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  2,476,602.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               250,969.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           167,155.75
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 306,009.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  142,450.06
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 174,100.42                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,140,345.09
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,140,345.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,822.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,822.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,822.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,144,167.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      9,043.21
          EQUIPMENT                                   29,235.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     38,278.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     38,278.21     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    100,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    100,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    114,408.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           167,439.92
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 307,831.36
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  142,450.06
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 174,100.42                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,005,889.76                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  1,005,889.76     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                             2,137,067.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,004,046.54
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,018,186.68
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                249,148.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 288,802.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,697,252.36
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  5,697,252.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      2,400.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         720.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             20,971.31
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               241,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    265,757.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    265,757.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  5,963,010.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     62,987.00
          EQUIPMENT                                   16,582.83                                                  ______________
                                                $     79,569.83
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     79,569.83     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    750,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    750,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    750,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,053,318.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,523,983.69
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,018,186.68
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                249,148.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 288,802.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,133,440.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  5,133,440.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 5,757.02
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       586.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,201.18
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     376.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  213,461.06
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,061.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    461,443.08
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    461,443.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        100.52
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,704,393.56                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,494.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,704,494.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,165,937.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $  1,354,095.76
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                  350,297.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,393.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,704,393.56     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,768.76
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       587.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,286.52
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     378.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  213,461.06
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,061.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    461,543.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    461,543.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 8,049.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,735.36
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,599.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,316.93
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     48,316.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         43.39                                                  ______________
                                                $         43.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         43.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     48,360.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     10,000.00
          UTILITIES                                      479.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,479.97
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     10,479.97     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,574.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,763.81
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,608.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.02
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     37,880.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     37,880.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,192.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           100,412.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 149,452.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,529.34
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 24,914.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 104,460.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    400,961.88
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    400,961.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        641.16                                                  ______________
                                                $        641.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        641.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    401,603.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    125,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    125,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,517.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           100,582.91
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  24,598.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,529.34
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 24,914.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 104,460.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    276,603.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    276,603.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,202.93
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,020.59
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,616.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    5,079.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,440.64                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,360.69
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     32,360.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        103.96                                                  ______________
                                                $        103.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        103.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,464.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,205.38
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,029.13
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,709.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    5,079.91
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,440.64                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,464.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     32,464.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               248,225.76
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           233,286.09
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET              10,397,516.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,054,560.02
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   88,573.28
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                553,110.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 248,637.17                                                  ______________
                                                $ 14,823,909.62
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $ 14,823,909.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     31,866.52
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               3,220.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,086.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     35,086.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 14,858,996.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     27,899.84
          ENGINEERING                                 24,402.00
          VEHICLES                                   184,269.73
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              37,790.30
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         225,689.32                                                  ______________
                                                $    500,051.19
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    500,051.19     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $  6,000,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,000,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $  6,000,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    144,532.29
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           233,682.68
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,035,849.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,054,560.02
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   88,573.28
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                553,110.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 248,637.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,358,944.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  8,358,944.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               506,166.03
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    506,166.03
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    506,166.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,289.68                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,289.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,289.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    507,455.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    507,455.71
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    507,455.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    507,455.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                69,804.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,804.26
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     69,804.26     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,930.54
          INTEREST INCOME                                117.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,047.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,047.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     74,851.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     24,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     24,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     50,851.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,851.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     50,851.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               142,467.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 465,962.54
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    608,430.25
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    608,430.25     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,351.03                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,351.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,351.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    609,781.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    300,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    300,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    300,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    142,830.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 166,950.57
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    309,781.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    309,781.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               205,270.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 102,399.96
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    357,500.23
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    357,500.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,865.72                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,865.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,865.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    359,365.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      2,282.50                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,282.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,282.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,244.08
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 103,009.58
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    357,083.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    357,083.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                88,878.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           197,812.35
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 435,225.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  187,956.66
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 195,862.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,205,395.60
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,205,395.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,980.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,980.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,980.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,208,376.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     10,235.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             284,705.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    294,940.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    294,940.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,478.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           198,148.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 226,330.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  187,956.66
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 195,862.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    913,436.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    913,436.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               347,955.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 326,169.40
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  54,406.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    778,361.27
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    778,361.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,569.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,569.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,569.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    780,931.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      7,040.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    202.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,242.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,242.52     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    175,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    175,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    175,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    342,383.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,069.36
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  54,406.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    598,688.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    598,688.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                19,148.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               749.08
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     782.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       33.52
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,713.90
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     20,713.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         63.45                                                  ______________
                                                $         63.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         63.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     20,777.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,206.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               750.35
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     787.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       33.52
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,777.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     20,777.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                88,898.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,693.48
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  80,503.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,866.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,820.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    344,441.86
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    344,441.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,900.12                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,900.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,900.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    346,341.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $     50,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     50,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     40,308.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,704.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  80,983.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,866.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,820.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    296,341.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    296,341.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                17,159.60
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,816,376.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,942.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,837,478.58
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  1,837,478.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         75.02                                                  ______________
                                                $         75.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         75.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,837,553.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,211.15
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,816,376.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,965.54                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,837,553.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  1,837,553.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               772,465.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 155,357.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    927,823.14
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    927,823.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,979.33                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,979.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,979.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    929,802.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     21,457.85                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,457.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     21,457.85     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    400,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    400,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    400,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    352,062.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 156,282.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    508,344.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    508,344.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,796.25
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,140.13
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,978.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   37,252.69
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,084.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,252.44
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    124,252.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        131.14                                                  ______________
                                                $        131.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        131.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    124,383.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,803.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,198.17
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,044.27
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   37,252.69
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,084.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,383.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    124,383.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                25,759.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,470.72
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,904.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,866.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,820.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    138,820.63
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    138,820.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        187.45                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        187.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    139,008.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,824.93
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,527.62
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,969.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,866.08
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,820.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,008.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    139,008.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,344.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               180.77
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     530.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   11,573.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     690.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,320.04
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     14,320.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.51                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,327.55     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,348.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               181.08
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     533.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   11,573.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     690.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,327.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     14,327.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               151,078.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 561,846.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    712,925.14
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    712,925.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,348.47                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,348.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,348.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    714,273.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    400,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    400,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    400,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,463.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 162,809.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    314,273.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    314,273.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               821,284.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            91,031.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,624,472.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   44,480.17
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 227,418.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,808,686.46
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  2,808,686.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    111,015.33
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,408.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,423.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    114,423.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,923,110.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,923,110.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,923,110.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  2,923,110.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               148,386.49
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,897.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    152,284.48
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    152,284.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        378.08
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      7.95                                                  ______________
                                                $        386.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        386.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    152,670.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,764.57
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,905.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    152,670.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    152,670.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 7,934.35
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,368.55
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                53,658.50
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               156,608.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    233,227.49
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    233,227.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        557.15                                                  ______________
                                                $        557.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        557.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    233,784.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      6,902.93                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,902.93
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,902.93     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,091.29
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,387.32
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                53,658.50
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               150,087.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,881.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    226,881.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   406.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        406.86
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $        406.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          1.04                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        407.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        407.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        407.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $        407.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                43,519.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,799.60                                                  ______________
                                                $     94,319.42
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     94,319.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        381.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        381.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        381.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     94,700.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     17,200.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,200.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,200.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,398.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  51,102.03                                                  ______________
                                                $     77,500.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $     77,500.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               198,975.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,346.70
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 251,851.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.11
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,410.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    488,516.55
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    488,516.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,802.35                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,802.35
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,802.35     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    490,318.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                   $    100,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    100,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     99,272.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,352.38
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 253,350.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,933.11
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,410.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    390,318.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    390,318.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   427.48
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,763,649.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,197.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,765,273.65
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $  2,765,273.65     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          8.38                                                  ______________
                                                $          8.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          8.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,765,282.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        428.76
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,763,649.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,204.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,765,282.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $  2,765,282.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 4,263.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,263.31
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $      4,263.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         12.80                                                  ______________
                                                $         12.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         12.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,276.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,276.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,276.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $      4,276.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               365,964.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    465,624.12
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $    465,624.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,391.99                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,391.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,391.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    468,016.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    368,356.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    468,016.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    468,016.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                29,392.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 69,761.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,154.32
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $     99,154.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $         10.07
          INTEREST INCOME                                962.81                                                  ______________
                                                $        972.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        972.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    100,127.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,365.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 69,761.63                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,127.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $    100,127.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 070723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2023                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2023                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 070723                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:10
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $2,079,698.13    $3,737,303.53                     $5,817,001.66

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $29,941.86       $35,658.20                        $65,600.06

LIBRARY                                           $344,870.91      $158,851.66                       $503,722.57

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $662.13             $.00                           $662.13

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $164,790.57    $1,161,733.26                     $1,326,523.83

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $198,531.65      $609,657.12                       $808,188.77

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $443,021.70      $218,357.04                       $661,378.74

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $569,512.04    $1,948,098.42                     $2,517,610.46

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $3,299.87             $.00                         $3,299.87

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $119,330.41      $319,095.81                       $438,426.22

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $13,627.51      $196,061.37                       $209,688.88

ARPA FUND                                          $10,399.57    $3,069,244.63                     $3,079,644.20

CAMPUS FUND                                       $177,476.94             $.00                       $177,476.94

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $834,861.22    $1,641,741.16                     $2,476,602.38

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $114,408.44      $891,481.32                     $1,005,889.76

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,053,318.24    $4,080,122.27                     $5,133,440.51

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $6,356.41      $455,187.19                       $461,543.60

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $2,574.95       $35,305.40                        $37,880.35

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,517.57      $275,085.47                       $276,603.04

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,205.38       $31,259.27                        $32,464.65

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                        $144,532.29    $8,214,412.66                     $8,358,944.95

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $507,455.71             $.00                       $507,455.71

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $50,851.91             $.00                        $50,851.91

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $142,830.71      $166,950.57                       $309,781.28

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $204,244.08      $152,839.37                       $357,083.45

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                         $5,478.36      $907,957.98                       $913,436.34

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $342,383.00      $256,305.54                       $598,688.54

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $19,206.34        $1,571.01                        $20,777.35

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $40,308.18      $256,033.80                       $296,341.98

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $1,833,588.06        $3,965.54                     $1,837,553.60

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $352,062.50      $156,282.12                       $508,344.62

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,803.99      $120,579.59                       $124,383.58

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $25,824.93      $113,183.15                       $139,008.08



 SYS DATE 070723                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:10
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,348.60       $12,978.95                        $14,327.55

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $151,463.85      $162,809.76                       $314,273.61

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $2,923,110.29             $.00                     $2,923,110.29

POLICE TRUST                                      $152,670.51             $.00                       $152,670.51

NARCOTICS                                         $226,881.71             $.00                       $226,881.71

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $407.90             $.00                           $407.90

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $26,398.89       $51,102.03                        $77,500.92

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $99,272.39      $291,046.51                       $390,318.90

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,764,077.88        $1,204.15                     $2,765,282.03

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                         $4,276.11             $.00                         $4,276.11

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $368,356.55       $99,659.56                       $468,016.11

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $30,365.57       $69,761.63                       $100,127.20

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $16,590,605.81   $29,902,887.04                    $46,493,492.85















































































Brite Space Studio, P.C.
151 Saint Sabre Drive
Swansea, Illinois 62226

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT

This Agreement is made as of the 17th day of July in the year 2023.

Between the Owner: and Architect:
City of Belleville, Illinois Brite Space Studio, P.C.
101 South Illinois Street 151 Saint Sabre Drive
Belleville, Illinois 62220 Swansea, Illinois 62226

For the following Project: Architect’s Project Number:
Koerner House Museum Improvements 2023-001
located at:
200 Abend Street
Belleville, IL 62220

Scope of Work:
1. Architect is to provide architectural design and construction document services for the 

Owner to assist in the completion of the Scope of Work demonstrated on Illinois 
Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity (DCEO) Grant Application Project 
Narrative shown with Project Title ”Koerner House Museum Improvements” and 
certified by Applicant (Appplicant GATA ID#: 687543) on 4-20-22 and accompanied by 
State of Illinois Uniform Grant Budget Template for Grant Number: 22-203120, 
completed on 5-25-23. Selected relevant excerpts from the DCEO Project Narrative is 
shown below:
a) The project will include removal of a small, two-story addition to the building, 

removal and replacement of a two-story covered porch on the west side of the 
house (including gutters and downspouts for this portion of the roof), installation of
an ADA ramp and ADA access to the building, replacement of a portion of a brick 
wall that was opened for a doorway on the second floor, exterior lighting, and 
painting of the reconstructed portions of the building. 

2. Accept questions and coordinate responses as appropriate in the form of Addenda 
during Bidding and in obtaining a building permit.

3. Assist in the preparation of Notice of Award.
4. Attend Pre-construction meetings (2 maximum).
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5. Review of submittals and shop drawings as appropriate (2 maximum per submittal / 
shop drawing).

6. Site observation visits and request for payment reviews (6 maximum).
7. Closeout documentation review.

Development of the actual Owner / Contractor agreement and subsequent contract change 
documents are assumed to be utilizing forms and tools provided by the Construction 
Manager patterned off of or utilizing industry standard documents. If these documents are 
not provided, Brite Space Studio, P.C. can acquire AIA documents at an additional cost, see 
Additional Services below.

Additional Services (as required or upon request in writing):
1. Changes in the Scope of Work.
2. Design changes following final assembly of Bidding Documents.
3. Participation in meetings and site observation visits beyond the quantities listed in the 

above Scope of Work.
4. Utilizing AIA Document software can be provided as direct cost to the Owner.

Assumptions / Clarifications:
1. The Owner has retained an environmental consultant to evaluate potential suspect 

materials and conditions due to the age of the existing building. Work required to 
properly prepare the building for the above Scope of Work is to be designed / 
completed by others and is not included in this proposal.

2. The Owner has retained an archaeological consultant to evaluate conditions due to the 
historic nature of the existing building. Work required to properly prepare the building 
for the above Scope of Work is to be designed / completed by others and is not 
included in this proposal.

3. If necessary to complete the Scope of Work included on this Project, the Owner will 
complete removal of hazardous materials and/or archaeological work under separate 
contract.

4. The Owner is to retain a Construction Manager for design budgeting, document 
bidding, and project management services.

5. The Project Scope does not include plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire protection, 
alarm, or communication work. In the event these items are added to the Project 
Scope, the Owner will retain a professional engineer for such work. The Architect will 
coordinate with the engineer’s design documents as an Additional Service and rely 
upon their accuracy and completeness.
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6. The Owner has completed design budgeting and cost estimating and anticipates the 
scope of work stated above to be acceptable. No additional cost estimating is required
of the Architect.

7. The Owner is to obtain and pay costs for any necessary approvals, variances, permits, 
inspections, and certifications.

8. Scope of work is limited to the exterior of the building.

Responsibilities of the Architect:
1. Existing condition observation and field measuring. The Architect shall not perform 

exploratory demolition, testing, removal of covers, or other actions that may damage 
items and areas observed.

2. Preparation of preliminary design and presentation to the Owner.
3. Preparation of final design, following input from the Owner. This phase permits up to 2 

revisions of the preliminary design. Any additional revisions will result in additional 
architectural design fees.

4. Retain a Structural Engineer for review of the architectural design.
5. Distribution of design drawings for use with the Owner’s retained Construction 

Manager for cost estimating.
6. Preparation of construction documents for bidding and use during construction. 

Construction documents include plans, elevations, and material specifications (shown 
on the drawings or in project manual format, as appropriate).

7. Visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, interpret the 
construction documents, issue timely responses to Contractor Requests for 
Information, review Construction Manager submittals and shop drawings, if any, and 
rejecting of non-conforming work.

Responsibilities of the Owner:
1. Provide full information about the objectives, schedule, and constraints of the Project. 

The Architect will rely on the accuracy and completeness of information furnished by 
the Owner.

2. Establish a budget with reasonable contingencies that meet the project requirements.
3. Furnish surveying, geotechnical engineering, environmental testing, and archaeological

investigation upon request.
4. Retain a Construction Manager or Contractor for design budgeting, document bidding, 

and project management services.
5. The costs associated with any structural modifications, redesign, and repairs required 

due to unforeseen conditions uncovered during demolition or construction shall be the 
responsibility of the Owner.
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Deliverables to the Owner:
1. Preliminary design, in paperless format.
2. Final design, in paperless format.
3. Construction documents for use in bidding, in paperless format.
4. Forms and reports as necessary to administer the construction observation, in 

paperless format.

Designated Owner Representative: Designated Architect Representative:
Eric Schauster Robert S. Anderson, Jr.

Schedule:
1. The estimated schedule for Architectural Services on this project is as follows:

• Existing Conditions Documentation and Preliminary Design: 4 weeks
• Owner Design Review: 1 week
• Final Design: 1 week
• Owner Design Review: 1 week
• Structural Design Review: 1 week (note that structural engineer’s current work 

backlog if full through August 2023)
• Bidding Documents preparation: 2 weeks
• Construction: As determined by Construction Manager.

2. The grant agreement stipulates project completion by 2/28/25.

Compensation:
1. The Owner shall compensate the Architect for providing the above services for the 

Scope of Work for a Stipulated Sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00).
2. The Owner shall compensate the Architect for providing Additional Services at a rate of

one-hundred eighty dollars ($180.00) per hour.
3. The Owner shall reimburse the Architect for all requested printing and postage.
4. The Owner shall reimburse the Architect for all requested use of AIA Documents and 

software.

The following “TERMS AND CONDITIONS – PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT” are 
incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.
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Owner and Architect hereby agree to and accept the terms and conditions stated above.

City of Belleville, Illinois                                      Brite Space Studio, P.C.                                       
Owner Architect

                                                                                                                                                                        
Signature Signature

Patty Gregory                                                         Robert S. Anderson, Jr.                                       
Typed Name Typed Name

Mayor                                                                        President                                                                   
Title Title

July 17, 2023                                                          July 11, 2023                                                          
Date Date
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS – PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Scope of Service: The Owner and the Architect have agreed to a list of services the Architect 
will provide to the Owner, set forth in this agreement. If agreed to in writing by the Owner and 
the Architect, the Architect shall provide Additional Services, which shall be identified in this 
agreement. Additional Services are not included as part of the Scope of Services and shall be 
paid for by the Owner in addition to payment for the services included. Payment for Additional
Services will be made by the Owner, in accordance with the Architect's prevailing fee schedule,
as provided for earlier. Any services not set forth in this agreement are specifically excluded 
and consultant assumes no responsibility for those services.

Code Compliance: The Architect shall exercise usual and customary professional care in its 
efforts to comply with applicable laws, codes and regulations in effect as of the date of this 
agreement. Design changes made necessary by newly enacted laws, codes and regulations 
after this date shall entitle the Architect to a reasonable adjustment in the schedule and 
additional compensation in accordance with the Additional Service provisions of this 
Agreement.

Assignment: Neither party to this Agreement shall transfer, sublet or assign any rights or 
duties under or interest in this Agreement, including but not limited to monies that are due or 
monies that may be due, without the prior written consent of the other party. Subcontracting 
to subconsultants, normally contemplated by the Architect as a generally accepted business 
practice, shall not be considered an assignment for purposes of this Agreement.

Certification/Guarantee & Warranty: The Architect shall not be required to sign any 
documents, no matter by whom requested, that would result in the Architect's having to 
certify, guarantee or warrant the existence of conditions whose existence the Architect cannot
ascertain. The Owner also agrees not to make resolution of any dispute with the Architect or 
payment of any amount due to the Architect in any way contingent upon the Architect's 
signing any such certification.

Consequential Damages: Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, neither the Owner nor the Architect, their respective officers, 
directors, partners, employees, contractors or subconsultants shall be liable to the other or 
shall make any claim for any incidental, indirect or consequential damages arising out of or 
connected in any way to the Project or to this Agreement.
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Construction Observation: The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the 
stage of construction, or as otherwise agreed to in writing by the Owner and the Architect, in 
order to observe the progress and quality of the Work completed by the Contractor. The 
Architect shall not supervise, direct or have control over the Contractor's work nor have any 
responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures 
selected by the Contractor nor for the Contractor's safety precautions or programs in 
connection with the Work.

Dispute Resolution: In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design and 
construction of the Project or following the completion of the Project, the Owner and the 
Architect agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this Agreement or 
the Project shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation. If the dispute or any issues remain 
unresolved after good faith mediation by both parties, the parties agree to attempt resolution 
by submitting the matter to a court of competent jurisdiction.

Presence of Hazardous Materials: The Owner agrees, notwithstanding any other provision of 
this Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the 
Architect, its officers, partners, employees and subconsultants (collectively, Architect) from 
and against any and all claims, suits, demands, liabilities, losses, damages or costs, including 
reasonable attorneys' fees and defense costs arising out of or in any way connected with the 
detection, presence, handling, removal, abatement, or disposal of any asbestos or hazardous 
or toxic substances, products or materials that exist on, about or adjacent to the Project site, 
whether liability arises under breach of contract or warranty, tort, including negligence, strict 
liability or statutory liability, regulatory or any other cause of action, except for the sole 
negligence or willful misconduct of the Architect.

Indemnification: The Architect agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and 
hold harmless the Owner, its officers, directors and employees (collectively, Owner) against all
damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees and defense costs, to the 
extent caused by the Architect's negligent performance of professional services under this 
Agreement and that of its subconsultants or anyone for whom the Architect is legally liable. 
The Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the 
Architect, its officers, directors, employees and subconsultants (collectively, Architect) against
all damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees and defense costs, to the
extent caused by the Owner's negligent acts in connection with the Project and the acts of its 
contractors, subcontractors or consultants or anyone for whom the Owner is legally liable.
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Information Provided by Others: The Owner shall furnish, at the Owner's expense, all 
information, requirements, reports, data, surveys and instructions required by this Agreement. 
The Architect may use such information, requirements, reports, data, surveys and instructions
in performing its services and is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof. 
The Architect shall not be held responsible for any errors or omissions that may arise as a 
result of erroneous or incomplete information provided by the Owner and/or the Owner's 
consultants and contractors.

Limitation of Liability: In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the Project to both 
the Owner and the Architect, the risks have been allocated such that the Owner agrees, to the 
fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of the Architect and Architect officers, 
directors, partners, employees, shareholders, owners and subconsultants for any and all 
claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any cause 
or causes, including attorneys' fees and costs and expert-witness fees and costs, so that the 
total aggregate liability of the Architect and Architects officers, directors, partners, employees,
shareholders, owners and subconsultants shall not exceed $20,000.00, or the Architect's total 
fee for services rendered on this Project, whichever is greater. It is intended that this limitation
apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise 
prohibited by law.

Standard of Care: In providing services under this Agreement, the Architect shall perform in a 
manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the 
same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances at the same time and in the
same or similar locality. The Architect makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to the 
professional services rendered under this Agreement.

Ownership of Instruments of Service: The Owner acknowledges the Architect's construction 
documents, including electronic files, as the work papers of the Architect and the Architect's 
instruments of professional service. Nevertheless, upon completion of the services and 
payment in full of all monies due to the Architect, the Owner shall receive ownership of the 
final construction documents prepared under this Agreement. The Owner shall not reuse or 
make any modification to the construction documents without the prior written authorization 
of the Architect. The Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the Architect, its officers, directors, employees and subconsultants 
(collectively, Architect) against any damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable 
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attorneys' fees and defense costs, arising from or allegedly arising from or in any way related 
to or connected with the unauthorized reuse or modification of the construction documents 
by the Owner or any person or entity that acquires or obtains the construction documents 
from or through the Owner without the written authorization of the Architect.

Timeliness of Performance: The Owner and Architect are aware that many factors outside the
Architect's control may affect the Architect's ability to complete the services to be provided 
under this Agreement. The Architect will perform these services with reasonable diligence 
and expediency consistent with sound professional practices.

Unauthorized Changes to Plans: In the event the Owner, the Owner's contractors or 
subcontractors, or anyone for whom the Owner is legally liable makes or permits to be made 
any changes to any reports, plans, specifications or other construction documents, including 
electronic files, prepared by the Architect without obtaining the Architect's prior written 
consent, the Owner shall assume full responsibility for the results of such changes. Therefore 
the Owner agrees to waive any claim against the Architect and to release the Architect from 
any liability arising directly or indirectly from such changes.

A verbal or written request to proceed with the proposed scope of services shall constitute 
an acceptance of these mutual terms and conditions. If for any reason they are not 
acceptable, that must be addressed in writing prior to commencement of services. Further, 
the client’s payment of services shall also serve as acceptance of these mutual terms & 
conditions.
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FACILITY USE AGREEMENT 
 

 This Facility Use Agreement is entered into by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois 
(“City”) and Little Knights Football Club, an Illinois non-profit corporation (“Club”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is an Illinois municipal corporation that owns fields at its Jaycees 
Park located at 750 West H Street, Belleville, Illinois as depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein (“Property”);  
 
 WHEREAS, the Club is an Illinois non-profit corporation that operates a youth football 
program in Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Club desire to memorialize an agreement for the Club’s 
nonexclusive use of the fields on the City’s Property for youth football practice and games.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Use.  The City shall permit the Club to use the fields on the Property solely for 
purposes of youth football practices and games, with the timing and nature of such use as described 
in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein; provided, however, that the City’s Director 
of Parks and Recreation Department shall maintain the sole discretion to deem such fields to be 
unsafe due to weather and/or other conditions, and may suspend such use as necessary in order to 
rectify such condition(s).  Otherwise, the City may utilize the Property for regular City operations 
at any and all times that the Property is not reserved for the Club pursuant to Exhibit B.  The Club 
shall comply will all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and policies.  The Club shall 
further provide adequate supervision of the Property to ensure proper care and use of same.  The 
Club shall not erect any buildings or structures, whether permanent or temporary, on the Property, 
including but not limited to stadiums, shelters or sheds, and shall not remove, cut or destroy any 
trees or shrubs, without the prior written consent of the City’s Director of Parks and Recreation 
Department. 

 
2. Consideration.  Upon execution of this Agreement, the Club shall pay the City the 

sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) annually, payable on July 1st of each year of the term 
of this Agreement, for the Club’s use of the Property for the term contemplated under this 
Agreement, payable upon execution of this Agreement. 
 
 3. Responsibilities.  Concerning its nonexclusive use of the Property, the Club shall 
provide, at its sole cost and expense, any and all necessary materials/equipment, including but not 
limited to goalposts, yard-markers and field-lining.  Furthermore, the Club shall provide any and 
all necessary mowing and maintenance, including but not limited to labor, in order to prepare such 
football fields for practices and games. 
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4.  Term.  The term of this Agreement shall be for six (6) years from July 1, 2018 to 
June 30, 2024, unless terminated sooner as provided herein.  Either party may terminate this 
Agreement with or without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.  Such 
“cause” is a breach of this Agreement that is not cured within seven (7) days written notice thereof 
from the other party.  Furthermore, this Agreement may be renewed for successive two (2) year 
terms by mutual written agreement of the City and the Club.    

 
5. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  Each party shall indemnify and hold 

harmless the other party from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of 
the indemnifying party, its agents and/or employees, concerning the use of the Premises under this 
Agreement.  Both parties specifically represent that this agreement for indemnity does not waive 
any statutory immunity to which the City may be entitled by law, nor does it create any rights of 
action in any third party.  The Club shall further pay for any damages to City facilities and/or 
equipment arising out of its use of the Property, whether such damage was accidental or deliberate.  
The cost of such damages will be based on the repair or replacement cost, the choice of which is 
at the discretion of the City Council.  
 
 6. Insurance.  The Club shall maintain commercial general liability insurance 
coverage with limits of at least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), against personal injury/death 
and/or property damage/loss, naming the City as an additional insured, and proof/verification of 
same shall be submitted in writing to the City within thirty (30) days of the execution of this 
Agreement.  Such insurance coverage shall be primary, non-contributory and include a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the City.  The Club shall further maintain worker’s compensation coverage 
as required by law.   
 

7. Strict Compliance.  No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance 
of any covenant, term or condition of this Agreement, or to exercise any right or remedy upon a 
breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent breach of such 
covenant, term or condition.  No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this Agreement, but each 
and every covenant, term and condition of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 

 
8. Notice.  All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 

required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally (including delivery by express 
or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after being deposited in the United States 
mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed as 
follows or to such other address as either party may designate by notice to the other party in 
accordance with this Paragraph 8: 
 

If to the City:  Mayor Patty Gregory 
    City of Belleville, Illinois 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 
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If to the Club:  Eian D. Warma, Registered Agent 
   401 East Washington Street 
   O’Fallon, Illinois 62269 
 
9. Amendments.  Neither this Agreement nor any term or provision hereof may be 

changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signed by both of 
the parties hereto. 

 
10. Captions.  The captions to this Agreement are for convenience of reference only 

and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Agreement. 
 
11. Assignment.  This Agreement may not be assigned by either party. 
 
12. Controlling Law.  This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 
  

13. Severability.  If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Agreement, or the 
application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, circumstance or person, 
should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court or other tribunal, the 
application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other situations, circumstances or 
persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and provisions hereof shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

 
14. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 

parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all prior correspondence, 
conversations or memoranda are merged herein. 
  

15. Nonexclusive Agreement.  This Agreement is independent of, and in addition to, 
any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other contracts or 
agreements to which the City, the Club, or either of them is a party. 

 
In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement on this ____ day of July, 

2023. 
 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS LITTLE KNIGHTS FOOTBALL CLUB 
 
 
By:_____________________________ By:_____________________________ 
 Patty Gregory    Dave Buelhorn 
 Mayor      President     
 
 
Attest:__________________________ 
 Jennifer Gain Meyer 
 City Clerk 
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FACILITY USE AGREEMENT 
 

 This Facility Use Agreement is entered into by and between the City of Belleville, 
Illinois (“City”) and Belleville Citizens’ Park Committee, Inc. (“Committee”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is an Illinois municipal corporation that owns two (2) concession 
buildings at Citizen’s Park located at 341 Citizen’s Park Drive, Belleville, Illinois as depicted on 
Exhibit A and legally described in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein 
(“Property”);  
 
 WHEREAS, the Committee is an Illinois non-profit corporation that sells concessions 
associated with softball leagues at Citizen’s Park in Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Committee desire to memorialize an agreement for the 
Committee’s nonexclusive use of the Property.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Use.  The City shall permit the Committee to use the Property solely for purposes 
of concession sales, with the timing and nature of such use as described in Exhibit C, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein; otherwise, the City may utilize the Property for regular City 
operations at any and all times that the Property is not reserved for the Committee pursuant to 
Exhibit B.  The Committee shall comply will all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations 
and policies.  The Committee shall provide, at its sole cost and expense, any and all necessary 
materials/equipment for its nonexclusive use of the Property.  The Committee shall further 
provide adequate supervision of the Property to ensure proper care and use of same.   

 
2. Consideration.  For the term of this Agreement, the Committee shall pay the City 

thirty percent (30%) of the gross revenues, less sales tax and expenses, derived from the 
operation or maintenance of concessions during scheduled league games, which shall be used 
within the boundaries of Citizen’s Park., payable to the City at the conclusion of each season 
along with an activity statement denoting gross receipts, sales tax applied, net sales and rental 
due to the City.  The remaining seventy percent (70%) of the profits derived from the 
concessions during scheduled league games shall be used within the original boundaries of 
Citizen’s Park, as proposed by the City, provided that any such expenditure at the Citizen’s Park 
remains subject to the approval of the City’s Parks and Recreation Department. 

 
3.  Term.  The term of this Agreement shall be five (5) year from January 1, 2022 to 

December 31, 2026, unless terminated sooner as provided herein.  Either party may terminate 
this Agreement with or without cause upon ninety (90) days written notice to the other party.  
Such “cause” is a breach of this Agreement that is not cured within ten (10) days written notice 
thereof from the other party.    
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4. Indemnification and Hold Harmless.  Each party shall indemnify and hold 
harmless the other party from any claim or cause of action resulting from the act or omission of 
the indemnifying party, its agents and/or employees, concerning the use of the Premises under 
this Agreement.  Both parties specifically represent that this agreement for indemnity does not 
waive any statutory immunity to which the City may be entitled by law, nor does it create any 
rights of action in any third party.  The Committee shall further pay for any damages to City 
facilities and/or equipment arising out of its use of the Property, whether such damage was 
accidental or deliberate.  The cost of such damages will be based on the repair or replacement 
cost, the choice of which is at the discretion of the City.  
 
 5. Insurance/Taxes.  The Committee shall maintain commercial general liability 
insurance coverage with limits of at least Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) aggregate, against 
personal injury/death and/or property damage/loss, subject to the same limits for each person, in 
an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), as well as dramshop insurance with 
limits as required under Illinois law so long as it holds a liquor license, both naming the City as 
an additional insured, and proof/verification of same shall be submitted in writing to the City 
within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement.  Such insurance coverage shall be 
primary, non-contributory and include a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City.  The 
Committee shall further maintain worker’s compensation coverage as required by law.  The 
Committee shall further pay any and all taxes resulting from the Committee’s use of the 
Property, including but not limited sales tax and real estate taxes.   
 
 6. Records.  The Committee shall maintain records as to the monthly activity 
statements which are to be promptly provided to the City.  Furthermore, the Committee shall 
maintain cash register reports, register tapes, weekly income reports and all records and 
documents which may be required by the City, at the Committee’s expense, to be made available 
to the City on or before the November 30th of each year during the term of this Agreement.  
Furthermore, the Committee shall provide to the City an annual financial statement relating to 
the gross income received and the adjusted balance after sales tax and expenses. 
 

7. Strict Compliance.  No failure by either party to insist upon the strict 
performance of any covenant, term or condition of this Agreement, or to exercise any right or 
remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or any subsequent 
breach of such covenant, term or condition.  No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this 
Agreement, but each and every covenant, term and condition of this Agreement shall continue in 
full force and effect. 

 
8. Notice.  All notices, requests, approvals, demands and other communications 

required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed 
to have been duly given and to be effective when delivered personally (including delivery by 
express or courier service) or, if mailed, three (3) business days after being deposited in the 
United States mail as registered or certified matter, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, 
addressed as follows or to such other address as either party may designate by notice to the other 
party in accordance with this Paragraph 8: 
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If to the City:  Mayor 
    City of Belleville, Illinois 
    101 South Illinois Street 
    Belleville, Illinois 62220 

 
If to the University: President 
   Belleville Citizens’ Park Committee, Inc. 
   Post Office Box 212 
   Belleville, Illinois 62222-0212 
 
9. Amendments.  Neither this Agreement nor any term or provision hereof may be 

changed, waived, discharged or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signed by both of 
the parties hereto. 

 
10. Captions.  The captions to this Agreement are for convenience of reference only 

and in no way define or limit the scope or intent of this Agreement. 
 
11. Assignment.  This Agreement may not be assigned by either party. 
 
12. Controlling Law.  This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 
  

13. Severability.  If, for any reason, any clause or provision of this Agreement, or the 
application of any clause to a particular context or to a particular situation, circumstance or 
person, should be held unenforceable, invalid or in violation of law by any court or other 
tribunal, the application of such clause or provision in other contexts or to other situations, 
circumstances or persons shall not be affected thereby, and the remaining clauses and provisions 
hereof shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
14. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 

parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and any and all prior correspondence, 
conversations or memoranda are merged herein. 
  

15. Nonexclusive Agreement.  This Agreement is independent of, and in addition to, 
any other contracts or mutual agreements between the parties and to any other contracts or 
agreements to which the City, the University, or either of them is a party. 

 
In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement on this ____ day of July, 

2023. 
 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS CITIZEN’S PARK COMMITTEE, INC. 
 
 
By:_____________________________ By:_____________________________ 
 Patty Gregory    Bill Frerichs 
 Mayor      President   





 

Facility Use Agreement - City of Belleville ("City") and Citizen's Park Committee, Inc. ("Committee") 

Exhibit B 

EASEMENT  I   

PART OF LOT 11, BEING PART OF THE EAST ONE HALF OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 
WEST, OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL, MERIDAN, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS; REFERENCE BEING HAD TO THE 
PLATS THEREOF RECORDED IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK "A" ON PAGE 
196 AND PLAT BOOK "C" ON PAGE 397, MORE PARTICULARLY RESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT A STONE MARKING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11, THENCE ON AN 
ASSUMED BEARING OF SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
SAID LOT 11 FOR A DISTRANCE OF 551.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 47 SECONDS 
EAST FOR A DISTRANCE OF 59.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT OF LAND TO BE 
DESCRIBED; THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.48 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 46.78 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 20.48 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 45 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 46.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; CONTAINING 958 SQUARE FEET (0.022 ACRES). 

 

EASEMENT  II   

PART OF LOT 14, IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18; TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH; RANGE 8 WEST; 
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS; REFERENCE BEING HAD TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED IN SAID COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK "C" ON PAGE 397; MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; 

COMMENCING AT A STONE MARKING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 11, REFERENCE BEING HAD TO 
SAID PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "C" ON PAGE 397; THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF SOUTH 
00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 11 FOR A DISTANCE OF 
664.62 FEET TO A RAILROAD SPIKE MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE SOUTH 
89 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 11 FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 918.04 FEET TO AN IRON PIN MARKING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE NORTH 
89 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 11 FOR A DISTANCE OF 
1.38 FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 113.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 7.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT OF LAND TO BE DESCRIBED; 
THENCE SOUTH 54 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 27.64 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 35 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 01 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 27.64 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 35 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 34.45 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; CONTAINING 952 SQUARE FEET (0.022 ACRES). 

 



 

Facility Use Agreement - City of Belleville ("City") and Citizen's Park Committee, Inc. ("Committee") 

Exhibit C 

The City of Belleville - Parks & Recreation Department Summer Softball leagues of Men and Co-Rec 
games are played at Citizens Park Softball fields - #1 Upper Field and #2 Lower Field during beginning 
first part of April through August.   The Fall leagues of Men Co-Rec games are played on one or both 
diamonds (depending on the number of teams beginning as soon as the Summer leagues are completed 
in August /September through October/November.   

Dates to be determined by the City of Belleville at a later date.   

Concessions are provided by the Citizen's Park Committee.  Periodically, a Special Event will request the 
Citizen's Park Committee to sell concessions based on approval with the Citizens Park Board and the City 
of Belleville - Parks & Recreation Department. 

 

 



 
 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
Meeting Date: July 5, 2023 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Clifford Cross, AICP 

Director 
 
Subject:                          Farm Fresh: Site Plan approval for the construction of an approximate 900  

square foot addition to the rear of the existing 2,400 square foot building at the 
property commonly known as 1805 North Belt West. The lot is approximately 
13,939 square feet and located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. 
(Parcel – 08-08.0-415-007) Ward 3. 

 
Actions Requested:      The applicant Veteran Elite Development and Construction, is  requesting  a 

recommendation by the Planning Commission to the City Council for the 
above-referenced submittal. 

 
Property Description:   The subject site, is approximately .32 acres and is located at the property 

legally defined as “Markknoll 2nd Addition Lot/Sec-C Pt Outlot C” and 
commonly addressed 1805 North Belt West.  

 

Surrounding Zoning 
& Land Uses: Properties   surrounding   the   subject   property   are   zoned   “C-2”   Heavy 

Commercial to the east, west and south. The properties to the north are 
zoned “A-1” Single-Family Residence. There is existing commercial and 
single-family residential development throughout the area.  





Background: The subject site has an existing 2,400 square foot building and has approximately 
7 identified parking spaces. The lot is located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. 
 

 
 
Proposed Vehicle 
Access:                         Ingress and egress to the site are shown to be via multiple existing 

curb cuts on North Belt West and Ivanhoe Court. There are 
approximately 7 utilized on-site parking spaces. 

 
Analysis:                   Per the Applicants’ submission, the approximate addition would be 900 

square feet which represents an approximate 37% square footage 
increase that requires site plan review and approval in accordance with 
Section 162.504 of the code. 

 































 
 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
Meeting Date: July 5, 2023 

 
To: Planning Commission 

 
From: Clifford Cross, AICP 

Director 
 
Subject:                          Ashland Storage Centers East: Site Plan approval for the construction of 

an approximate 3700 square foot Boat & RV Storage building at the existing 
Ashland Storage facility at the property commonly known as 653 Carlyle 
Avenue. The lot is approximately 179,902 square feet and houses two 
separate buildings that total approximately 53,000 square feet. The lot is 
located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. (Parcel – 08-23.0-305-020) 
Ward 7. 

 
Actions Requested:      The applicant Ashland Storage Centers East, is requesting a recommendation 

by the Planning Commission to the City Council for the above-referenced 
submittal. 

 
Property Description:   The subject site, is approximately 4.12 acres and is located at the property 

legally defined as SURV 375-376 CLAIM 304-305 LOT/SEC-10 PT  LOT 10 
and commonly addressed 653 Carlyle Avenue.  

 

Surrounding Zoning 
& Land Uses: Properties   surrounding   the   subject   property   are   zoned  a mixture of  

“C-2” Heavy Commercial, “C-1” Light Commercial, “A-1” Single-Family 
Residence and “B-1” Multi-Family Residence.  



Location and Zoning Classification: The Zoning Map designates the subject parcel as “C-2” 
Heavy Commercial. Surrounding areas are “C-2” Heavy Commercial, “C-1” Light Commercial,   
“A-1” Single-Family Residence and “B-1” Multi-Family Residence Districts. 
 

 
 
Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Map designates the subject parcel as General 
Commercial and surrounding parcels as Neighborhood Conservation and Major 
Public/Institutional. 
 

 

653 Carlyle Avenue 



Background: The subject site has an existing self-storage operation and houses two separate 
buildings totaling approximately 53,000 square feet.  There are approximately 160 identified 
parking/storage spaces. The lot is located within a C-2 (Heavy Commercial) district. The 
expanded storage use operations were approved by a special use permit on May 15, 2023 
ordinance 9156-2023. 
 

 
 
Proposed Vehicle 
Access:                         Ingress and egress to the site are shown to be via multiple existing 

curb cuts and private cross access drives that can be accessed via 
North Belt East and Carlyle Avenue.  

 
Analysis:                   Per the Applicants’ submission, the construction would consist of an 

approximate 3,780 square foot accessory building. The additional building 
requires site plan review and approval in accordance with Section 
162.504 of the code. 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9176-2023 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #60-OCT21-  
Jasmine Brooks 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request for a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License located at 8201-8205 
West Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District, was filed and 
approved via Ordinance 9003-2021 on May 15, 2021 and granted an extension until July 31, 2023. 
 
 Whereas, a Special Use Permit expires in one year unless substantial development has 
been completed which has not occurred to date requiring an extension to the previously approved 
Special Use Permit. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the request for the previously approved Special Use Permit for a Liquor 
License located at 8201-8205 West Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District, is hereby extended until December 31, 2023 subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of July, 
2023 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of July, 2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9177-2023 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #05-JAN22-  
G Level and Square (DBA: The Harp Pub) 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request for a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License and Outdoor Dining at 
1112 West Main Street (08-21.0-332-003 & 08-21.0-335-004) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District, was filed and approved via Ordinance 9027-2022 on February 7, 2022 and 
granted an extension until July 31, 2023. 
 
 Whereas, a Special Use Permit expires in one year unless substantial development has 
been completed which has not occurred to date requiring an extension to the previously approved 
Special Use Permit. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the request for the previously approved Special Use Permit for a Liquor 
License and Outdoor Dining at 1112 West Main Street (08-21.0-332-003 & 08-21.0-335-004) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District, is hereby extended until December 31, 2023 subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of July, 
2023 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of July, 2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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